Yjamato

B & 2% H =
Instruction Manual

77— EREFRE3 FHANYTLMFIDY
HIGH SPEED CYLINDER BED 3-NEEDLE MACHINE
FOR ATTACHING ELASTIC TAPE WITH PULLER

VG2742PR

f COCRAHEBZEESEWN EIFWLEE, Thank you for having purchased the A
FIEEHODESTEVWET, VG2742PR.
AEBOERICH > TL K ERAEZE 2 & Before using your VG2742PR, please
BETBHAVLE AR ZLEBRLTHNS read the instruction manual and un-
ELLBHEVZE L, derstand the contents well.
Tl BTRAICHLRIF B FEWNCRDZH After reading the instruction manual,
MWD THERONDEZBICRELTLIES please keep it in a location where it
(A% is easily accessible to the operator.

\_ J

% YAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFG. £0,LT0,



H R/CONTENTS

1 BEAE 1
1.1 T—7ILAY AK 1
1.2 A—ZDEOIFA 1
1.3 AS4 EEDOEBD HIFA 2

2. (ERAE 3
2.1 FHIRDEE 3
2.2 ERAE 3

3 4
3.1 0—> DA 4
3.2 ERR D 5
3.3 HIDES 6
3.4 TE R D FELERE DT (AS4 28 ) 6

4. Tk 7

1. Installation 8
1.1 Table cutting diagram 8
1.2 Rol ler 8
1.3 AS4 device 9

2. Proper operation 10
2.1 Fixing stitch plate 10
2.2 Proper operation 10

3. Adjustments 11
3.1 Rol ler 11
3.2 Folder 12
3.3 Pressure of presser foot 13

3.4 Speed adjusting of folder (AS4 device) 13

4. Specifications 14

&Kok

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST %%k



1. BAFE

1.1 =71bAhYy FHE

EEER

E I T

/@ ©
LS
O
é/// \J
|

A2 °
X 1-1 W, J

Al D~FEIE VG2700 OHEEME 2SI L T2 S v,

1.2 A—50Wb FiF5

Tr¥arvA—3 RIO—7

AT DOIFM 1 -1 IR T ADMEICED £ £ 9, 757y FOIET— 7 VO Tl oY) 2 47 i 12 5

DT E T,

X 1-2 X 1-3

VG2742PR



1. B 7TE

1.3 AS4 REDED #1375

AS4 X, PNV AAL v FRBELHT LTI VAL > TCERMOBM 2T HWETT,

D {r7A

() P NVAAL v F, LX 2L —F%T—7 VD PIIKRXY T 1T 5,
C)K1-4 %L T T7HET %,

(3) =7 DHIEK 0.2MPa TH %,

7 YUy

FVAAL Y F

4 1-4

VG2742PR



2. ERBE

2.1 #HRDEE

I ==
A IE l%\
BHEARPINITIRATFYYavhAN—E2FLTLRES
W, SHRDEIVWTERIEIET 2B/NDHD £,

HREOIE R L VAT Yy a vy AN—QTHATHEE
LTWwET,
Bl 3N T2 A7 vy a v AN—Q%ZH L TLEZI 0,

2.2 ERGE

(1) A=y 2NV F (LUF NV R ERER) 2 £ % FHlC
LChEETZ3N2FEICRZ X)) ICH 5,

2) % B, POV AL v FERBLCER (/) 2L,
Ny RZza—J0H, Tvyava—7 LERICET 3,
(YHEETHIZ P IREZHFT 2,

(3) NV FO@H %A LESL i mass ., @il (£) ZBL.
@i % EHLDODTBIZ AN S,

4) NV FBR=E2hic>TIHZD I 3 TF Tk
5,

b)) BEEzTvyarvu—7, u—J7HiIcC#ITS, 0L E
BEOREIFTu—I90R6N T3 2 E2ERT 5,
(13.1 v — 7 i | ZH)

(6) HtEZ HEA A FEODOHMNIIZTTANS,

(7) HEIH DO TIZELS AL (BRI - 723 RO
WCAB)ET, 7viava—IfbEoNy FEHBE%
o Tik 3,

(8) Mz NiF, BEHZHBEL A FODAHMNIZ > 7 iREE
LBV 5,

(9) $2\ X U D DEBHEMD 30mm < &5 WFHICE 2 & &,
SV VEEILEE S, NV FERERODIEL AL, F
HZENY FORICANT R VAL v F 2L TEHE
B <.

(10) HHudiEas Ny FOMICA S X5 ICiETEL, Bh 24
#T 2,

X 2-1

TERL () Ny R

Ay

7
" A
Y

v,
%, %
% %)
7 %
7
/

4 2-2

VG2742PR



3 e

OFvyavu—5D.0iva—5Q@%2JEZIZRLINT VA4 XL T /LA EY @Iy P LTLEZ 0y,
Frviarya—o5DIFL N N—Z2EO T, MHEICHBICHTEINTEET, 28, 7ryaryra—5DIEFFLIO)
DEHICHOWMOMNFZZEnTEET, THOAOLA2 SR —7@ EHEFTOESI 2K 110 i FHEi L
7,

OHir—5@DITLHA FODLELAMEIZ. N FOAICEHOE T EZ v, #{ffiz k2P0 %2EOTITVET,
fin—7@0 LT AN EDOHREIZIERSOED TUITVWET,

X 3-1

3-2 3-3

VG2742PR



A IE IS
C&¥€?5ﬁmsﬁf%—9®%ﬁEWD\%—9@@%@&%%%bt<ﬁémo A}

3.2 EFH DR

TR EDDIEIZ 38 mTT,

v BB N L &
IR P OEEDTIT O E T,

X 3-4

(1) Fv 7H— Ko
F v TH—=FQDEIHDILEIZRD X 5 ICHE L £,
LV E Y O5AE, LT LNy R Bllofeb &
DAHLEICHELD EHIZLET,
i) L 0 AR, BT ANy RO Bl D
51~ 1.5mAlICELES X)L T,
FEIEIE R Q% ED TITVE T,

(2) 8L () o 3-5
TLANY FOEMIRSTF Yy 7H— F@ & —HEMIC % 2 &
ITERDZE XY FLTLEI W, #lfiIZIE2C0%5
OTEMRE (L) ®%ELICEL L TITVE T,

(3) EHL (T ) DFE
PO 7z TNy Fo MO e & Edt & —3T % &
IR P D%FED TERL (T ) @ZFE L T 23w,

(4) R () DO
ER(LE)DE (HA)Qo T &I, TNV F 1K
AL —=RITHNDFREICTE S LI/ N —EFIZLTK
72X, (B, B
EAOHRENIZIEFP0%FED TTWET, BT ERED
HE OFAE L+ PO FFED TITVE T,

/ // /// 7 ///////////////I//l///////////

””””/””

im-é %3

B)AfEAA F (4) & (Hi) DFE
MAA R (F)@E (Hi )@%SA}\/FGD%'EfEJE ol 24
MTET,

FEHIFZNFNEZR @ L L2 POEBED TITVET, % 3-7

VG2742PR



3.3 HIDEA

ey 7>y FOZED THEI X P@% M L TTw &
£

@ Wil L, AR &) T,
@ HEE AT L. EHDHEL RD 27, 40 mm

MZOENZECEHPLZET H2HIPETTE L2175 LT
X, EHDERGENY B E T,

T HAREE 7 — 2o B & D 38 % 2@ ki ¢f 40 mmic
o TWET,

4 3-8

3.4 EMRDOFEEEDFE (AS4 FKiE )

AE—=Farvyru—J7QIFEMMBHCAE—=F2HMHiL
T, FEEDIRTE WX I ICHHEH L T,

X 3-9

VG2742PR



4. 4%

il | VG2742PR
% W 77 —fEEE AR R S AR S
A 445mm (&) X 220mm () X 405 mm (&)
i A J | 420 mm (BN F )
EE &= | 43.5kg
e H o | ISO Kitg 406, 407, 602, 605
H & 7V = 7FDANR Y T AT
e H JE | e 5000sti/min ( [FGEER; )
1.4~ 3.6mm
wow H E & oHZ 1K (25.4 mm) [H 7~ 18 &t
30 mmfi] 8~ 21§t
fili Jik| # | UY128GAS #9~ #14 (FHE#10)
Bt i | 3AE 5.6 mm
o kb | (F) 2P (MR 5.6 mosia ) RV ML 2 7.5m A :6.0m
XU T | DFERRAEIARY (A 70T v AN
1:0.9 ~ 1:1.4 (f2g )
A2 B X VU M| 1:0.9~ 1:1.8 (RAIEABMEAR I CHE S 2 2.5 mBL T i)
1:0.6 ~ 1:1.1 (VY > 7 OAEZAEREIC L D AlHg )
o ® %k ) | TYYARY (A 7uTY v AN
o AR N—% BT 5 2 LTS oS WhE )
MW A k| brad FRY7ITK S BB
e e M| ¥Y<bhrSFAALL 28
iy il & | 800cc
A | 7= 7 EgEe R
X ¥ A Bl M | PLE. CE v —% > 7, RoHS f§4r
B on oy = m Lp, = 83.6 dB (A)

JE AR ISO 10821-C6.2-1SO 11204 GR2

VG2742PR



1 .Installation

1.1 Table cutting diagram

Table top type

o
Fig. 1-1 | y

Refer to the instruction manual for VG2700 model for each dimension.

Tension roller: Elastic tape front roller:
Fix the tension roller holder @ on the Fix the brackets @ on the back of a ma-
position A in Fig. 1-1. chine table properly.

Fig. 1-2 Fig. 1-3
VG2742PR




1.Installation

1.3 AS4 device

AS4 device is a device that opens and closes the holder by the air cylinder by pushing the
toggle switch lightly.

Setting:

(1) Set the toggle switch and regulator under the machine table with the wood screws.
(2) Make air wiring referring to Fig. 1-4.

(3) Set the air pressure to about 0.2 MPa.

air cylinder

to air source

toggle switch regulator

speed controllers

Fig. 1-4

VG2742PR



? Proper operation

2.1 Fixing stitch plate

/\ CAUTION

Always close the extension cover when operating.
If not, other parts may be shifted and damaged.

The stitch plate holder @ is fixed with the screw
and pressing the extension cover @) .

Always close the extension cover @) when operating.

2.2 Proper operation

(1) Turn over the front side of spandex band (de-
scribed as band) and fold it into two. The
ratio of top to bottom is 3:2.

(2) Raise the presser foot and press the toggle
switch to open the folder(left). Set the band
on the elastic tape front roller, the ten-—
sion roller, and the folder. Keep raising the
presser foot to (7).

(3) Hold the part® of the band to close the
folder (left) and insert it into the part @
of the folder.

(4) Feed the band folded into three by hand until
it is placed under the presser foot

(5) Set the fabric on the tension roller and the
elastic tape front roller. Check the roll-
ers are set along the fabric size. See “3.1
Roller” .

(6) Set the fabric with keeping up at the right
of the fabric joining guide & .

(7) Insert the edge of the fabric into the folded
band. Feed them around the tension roller and
the elastic tape front roller by hand until
they are placed under the presser foot securely

(8) Lower the presser foot and start sewing the
fabric with keeping up at the right of the
fabric joining guide ® .

(9) Stop the machine when the first stitch comes
30 mm before the folder. Put out the band
from the part @ and insert the fabric into
the folded band. Then press the toggle switch
to open the folder.

(10) Sew the fabric while keeping it into the
band by finger.

Fig. 2-1

folder (left)

band

iz, 777,

Fig. 2-2

VG2742PR

10




3.Adjustments

3.1 Roller

O Set the tension roller M and the elastic tape front roller @ on proper positions with

the fabric size respectively.

Loosen the lever of the tension roller M) to adjust it easily. The tension roller @ can
be also set on position higher than the tension roller holder @ . Make the height from
the top of the elastic tape front roller @ to the top of the folder to about 110 mm.
Loosen the screw® to apply the elastic tape guide @ of the elastic tape front roller @

O

to the right edge of the band. And loosen the screws ® to adjust up and down position and

its direction.

about 110 mm

Fig. 3-2 Fig. 3-3

VG2742PR

11



3.Adjustments

efore adjusting, ALWAYS turn the power switch OFF and check that the motor has already stopped.

3.2 Folder
14

Sewing width with the folder is 38 mm.

/\ CAUTION
g )

Loosen the screw D to adjust the width securely.

(1) Presser foot chip guard

Adjust the right of the presser foot chip

guard @ as below.

With the spreader, adjust it so that the left
needle drops slightly to the left from the
left edge on the top of the band

Without the spreader, adjust it so that the

left needle drops 1 — 1.5 mm inside from the
left edge on the top of the band

Loosen the screw @ to adjust it.

(2) Folder(left)
Loosen the screw® and shift the holder
support (upper) ® right or left to set the
folder @ so that the left of the band is
aligned with the presser foot chip guard @

in line.

(3) Folder (lower) Fig. 3-5
Loosen the screw @ to adjust the
folder (1ower) to align the lower side of
the folded band with the left needle

(4) Folder (right)
Make the clearance between the folder(left)
@ and (right) @ as small and constant
as possible back and forth to feed a band

smoothly. Loosen the screws @) to adjust it

right and left, and loosen the screws @ to
adjust the tilt of up and down, and back and
forth.

/4

N, ZLLLLELIILIIIL,
% v, ////1/////////1 2222 2
Y77

%,
4 %)

)
2
[ T ]

]
7

. . . /)
(5) Fabric guide(right) and (front) /f
7,

Loosen the screws @ and @ to apply the fab-
ric guide(right) @ and (front) @ to the
right side of the band lightly.

Fig. 3-7

VG2742PR

12



3.Adjustments

3.3 Pressure of presser foot

Loosen the lock nut@ and turn the adjusting

screw @ to adjust the pressure.

@ To increase the pressure, turn it clockwise.
@ To decrease the pressure, turn it counter—

clockwise.

Keep the pressure to a minimum for stable sewing
performance. If the pressure is too much, a band

may be stretched.

The distance has been adjusted about 40 mm from
the top of the arm to that of the adjusting screw
@ at shipment.

Fig. 3-8

3.4 Speed adjusting of folder (AS4 device)

Adjust the speed to open and close the folder
with the speed controllers @ without shock.

Fig. 3-9

13

VG2742PR



A Specifications

of Cylinder

420 mm (with folder)

Model VG2742PR

Description High speed cylinder bed machine for attaching elastic tape with puller
Dimensions 445 mm (L) X 220 mm (W) X 405 mm (H)

Circumference

Weight

43.5 kg

Stitch Type

IS0 406, 407, 602, 605

Application

Reinforcing tape of briefs

Sewing Speed

Up to 5000 sti/min (during intermittent

operation)

Stitch Length

1.4 — 3.6 mm
Number of stitches per inch(25.4 mm)

per 30 mm

7 - 18 stitches
8 — 21 stitches

Needle System

UY128GAS #9 — #14 (standard: #10)

Needle Distance

3-needle: 5.6 mm

Presser Foot Lift

For 5.6 mm of needle distance

with spreader: 6.0 mm, without spreader:

7.5 mm

Feed Regulation

By adjusting screw (available for micro

adjustment)

Differential Ratio

Standard: 1 : 0.9 -1 ¢ 1.4
1:09-1:
1:06-1:

1.8 (stitch length is 2.5 mm or less when max. normal differential)

1.1 (adjustable by changing position of feed bar connection)

Differential Feed

Regulation

Adjustable by micro adjuster or moving external lever even during operation

Lubrication

Automatically by trochoid—shaped pump

Lubricating 0Oil

YAMATO SF OIL No. 28

Capacity of

0il Reservoir

800 cc

Installation

Table top type

Compliance with

Regulator

CE Marking, RoHS Directive

Noise Declaration

Lp, = 83.6 dB (A)
Standard complied with: ISO 10821-C6. 2,

IS0 11204 GR2

VG2742PR

14




ILLUSTRATED
SPARE PARTS LIST

VG2742PR



1

VG2742PR(1)

VG2742PR



VG2742PR EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) Y7 ETILERERS (1) 1

Ref.No _ Parts No. Description m £ Amt. Req
1 3508052 Stitch Plate(56M) ik 1
2 3509001 Main Feed Dog &kl 1
3 3509000 Differential Feed Dog EIpED) 1
4 3507133 Presser Foot, C. Cet(56) #HT (#) 1
5 110004 Screw(9/64-40 %X 7.8) xRy 1
6 0091725 Presser Foot Spring TR 1
7 005133 Screw(1/8-44X4.5) IERY 1
8 3507137 Presser Foot Chip Guard FyIH—R 1
9 005571 Screw(3/32-56 x4) xR 1

10 000327 Lock Nut OvZo+vhk 1
11 003302 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44x11) RER 1
12 3501307 Stitch Plate Holder HIRE 1
13 110041 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) xRy 1
14 3501305 Stopper A8 N TAN 1
15 110033 Screw(M3-0.5 X 6) xRy 2
16 3501315 Extension Cover ITORTYYa>vhIN— 1
17 110048 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) xRy 2
18 3501304 Side Cover Hook BEXTAN—=—T vy 1
19 3501308 Fabric Guide(Right) HHAR (H) 1
20 180001 Guide Screw(M4-0.7 X 4.5) HARRY 1
21 190062 Wing Bolt(M4-0.7 X 5) FavmLb 1
22 3501318 Slide Cover B8R 1
23 3501319 Supplementary Plate BURE 1 /\—4EBhiR 1
24 130002 Screw(M3-0.5 X 6) xRy 2
25 3501358 [3501317] Front Cover(Upper) BifEE /= (k) 1
26 3501357 [3501310] Front Cover(Lower) BIFAF /= (T) 1
27 0060248 Cord Clamp(3N-¢5.3) dA—rROZV7 1
28 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) xRy 1
29 3100652 Cylinder Bracket Spacer BRfgHEANR—Y 1
30 110010 Screw(M4-0.7 X 16) Ry 2
31 3501311 Cylinder Bracket VY VTR E 1
32

33

34 000009 Nut Ty b 4
35 000426 Washer vy 4
36 3100655 Folder Support(Lower) EHEE (T) 1
37 3100654 Cylinder Guide Bar SYVEHAAR 1
38 3100115 Bushing Jv>a 2
39 3501312 Roller Support #EhO— Z ik 1
40 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) xRS 2

Ref. No. 41 to 55

See the following page.

VG-



1

VG2742PR(1)

VG2742PR



VG2742PR EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) Y7 ETILERERS (1) 1

Ref.No _ Parts No. Description m £ Amt. Req
41 3501313 Supplementary Front Roller Shaft EBhET O — S & 1
42 000541 Washer A 1
43 100001 Nut Ty b 1
44 3100764 Supplementary Front Roller, C. Set HEBIEIO—Z (#8) 2
45 0067031 Bushing Jvy¥va 4
46 3100765 Supplementary Front Roller ‘@EIEIO—> 2
47 009770 Screw(M4-0.7 X 3.5) xRy 1
48 35013239 Folder, C. Set(38mm) ER (H8) 1
49 130003 Screw(M4-0.7 X 7.3) xRy 2
50 110047 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) xRy 2
51 3501314 Folder Support(Upper) ERE (L) 1
52 3501370 Folder Support Cover EREBEH/IN— 1
53 000651 Pin ey 1
54 110031 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) Ry 2
55 000538 Washer Ty¥y 2

VG-



2

VG2742PR(2)

1

VG2742PR



VG2742PR EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) YTEFILERSR () 2

Ref.No _ Parts No. Description m £ Amt. Req
1 3501368 Tension Roller, C. Set(2) Tyvvavo—7 (#2) 1
2 3100768 Tension Roller, C. Set(1) Tr¥ayvO—>(#1) 2
3 3100769 Tension Roller Tr¥3ayvad—2 2
4 3100770 Tension Roller Ball Bearing N=IRFU> T 4
5 009220 Screw(11/64-40 %X 8) xRy 2
6 0032719 Collar(10 X 16 X6mm) Ho7— 2
7 001459 Screw(9/64-40 X 3) xRy 2
8 3501371 Tension Roller Shaft Ty ayvO—S 1
9 000145 Nut +v bk 3

10 0064173 Tension Roller Slider A4 1
11 006475 Screw(M8-1.25 X 16) xRy 1
12 3501128 Tension Roller Holder LS 1
13 009980 Guide Screw(M6-1x10) HARERY 1
14 009955 Screw(M8-1.25 X 65) xRy 2
15 000666 Washer Ty 4
16 0031014 Slider Stop AGAT AT 1
17 0031015 Slider Stop Handle AZATANY TNV RV 1
18 009853 Screw(11/64-40%6.5) xRS 1
19 3501366 Elastic Tape Front Roller, C. Set BIO—32 (#8) 1
20 3501316 Elastic Tape Guide JLBA4R 1
21 150001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4) xRy 1
22 3120244 Front Roller Shaft B0 — > 1
23 3501367 Front Roller Connector Bl O — Z#kF 1
24 000429 Washer vy 2
25 009891 Screw(M8-1.25 X 20) xRy 2
26 3120245 Front Roller Holding Shaft BIO—2% T#H 1
27 0067025 Bracket 720y b 2
28 009877 Knob Bolt(M10-1.5 X 20) / 7RIV b 2
29 009947 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 X25) AR 4
30 3500698 Supplementary Roller, C. Set #EhO—2 (#8) 1
31 3501253 Supplementary Roller Support #Bh O — Z EXfI 1R 1
32 000538 Washer Ty 2
33 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) xRS 2
34 3501122 Supplementary Roller wHmEha—> 1
35 0065436 Supplementary Roller Stay(A) HEIO—Z% T (A) 1
36 0065437 Supplementary Roller Stay(B) WwEIO—2% T (B) 1
37 110030 Screw(M3-0.5 X 2.6) xRS 4

VG-



with UT-A Device
®n
, N
)
5
=
)|
)

VG2742PR(3)

without UT-A Device

3

VG2742PR



VG2742PR EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3)

HIEFINERABR B) 3

Ref.No _ Parts No. Description m £ Amt. Req
1 1200469 Toggle Switch, C. Set(2) NOINZA Y F ($82) 1
2 1200468 Toggle Switch, C. Set(1) NOIWNZRAYF ($1) 1
3 006209 Wood Screw(®5.1 % 20) AR 3
4 120018 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) Ry 2
5 120056 Screw(M3-0.5 x 5) IExRY 2
6 0010266 Elbow Connector($6-PT1/8) IILRARDE 1
7 1097007 Silencer ALY 2
8 1095006 Speed Controller AE—RravbO—7 2
9 1096029 Air Tube(4 x 2.5mm) (Black) I7Fa—T (&) -

10 1096030 Air Tube(6 X 4mm) (Black) I7Z7Fa—7 (&) -
11 1097009 Regulator L¥al—% 1
12 110017 Screw(M5-0.8 X 8) xRy 2
13 000600 Spring Washer ATV T Ty v 2
14 000426 Washer A 2
15 1253240 Regulator Support L¥al—5EHR 1
16 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 X 20) ARY 2
17 0033939 Hose Band VAN 1
18 0010108 Hose Union R—RIAZ_AYV 1
19 0010264 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/4) ARV 4 1
20 1094008 Union T-Connector(¢ 6) A>T ARV Y 1
21 1091166 Air Cylinder 7YYV 1
22 1094059 Elbow Connector(M5) IIL/ROARDE 2

VG-



dyamato

POREY VBEHKRASH
VAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFG. CO,LTD.

4-4-12,NISHITENMA, KITA-KU, OSAKA,JAPAN
TEL:81-6-6364-5621 FAX:81-6-6364-7185

T530 -0047 KRWAEREXME 4TH 4% 125
TEL(06) 6364 -5621(fX) FAX(06) 6364 -7185

P/N 9730128 (P/I/ EX)

No.3 Edited in 2010.7
(VG2742PR) Printed in Japan 2010.7.1H(Y)



	目　次
	[P1]   1. 据付方法
	[P1]   1.1 テーブルカット図
	[P1]   1.2 ローラの取り付け方
	[P2]   1.3 AS4 装置の取り付け方

	[P3]   2. 使用方法
	[P3]   2.1 針板の固定
	[P3]   2.2 使用方法

	[P4]   3. 調整
	[P4]   3.1 ローラの調節
	[P5]   3.2 定規の調節
	[P6]   3.3 押エの圧力
	[P6]   3.4 定規の開閉速度の調節(AS4 装置)

	[P7]   4. 仕様

	CONTENTS
	[P8]   1.Installation
	[P8]   1.1 Table cutting diagram
	[P8]   1.2 Roller
	[P9]   1.3 AS4 device

	[P10] 2.Proper operation
	[P10] 2.1 Fixing stitch plate
	[P10] 2.2 Proper operation

	[P11] 3.Adjustments
	[P11] 3.1 Roller
	[P12] 3.2 Folder
	[P13] 3.3 Pressure of presser foot
	[P13] 3.4 Speed adjusting of folder (AS4 device)

	[P14] 4.Specifications

	ILLUSTRATEDSPARE PARTS LIST
	[P1]   VG2742PR(1)
	[P2]   VG2742PR(2)
	[P3]   VG2742PR(3)


